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Update to credit analysis

Summary
Manassas, Virginia (Aa1) will continue to benefit from its proximity to Washington, D.C. (Aaa
stable). Ongoing economic expansion in the area has driven moderate growth in taxable
values. The city's continued improving financial position is supported by formal fiscal policies
and stable revenue growth trends. The city's debt and pension burdens are slightly elevated
for the rating category, but will remain manageable given comprehensive debt policies, active
monitoring of capital improvement plans and continued tax base and revenue growth.

On May 27th, Moody's assigned a Aa1 to the City of Manassas, VA's $52.5 million General
Obligation Public Improvement and Refunding Bonds, Series 2021.

Credit strengths

» Sizeable and growing tax base

» Formal fiscal and debt policies

Credit challenges

» Slightly elevated debt and pension burdens compared to national medians

Rating outlook
Outlooks are generally not assigned to local government credits with this amount of debt
outstanding.

Factors that could lead to an upgrade

» Continued growth in tax base consistent with higher rating categories

» Maintenance of reserve and liquidity

Factors that could lead to a downgrade

» Substantial contraction in tax base and wealth levels

» Material declines in reserves limiting financial flexibility

» Significant escalation of fixed costs related to the city's growing debt burden
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Key indicators

Exhibit 1

Manassas (City of) VA

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
Economy/Tax Base
Total Full Value ($000) $5,771,280 $5,901,093 $6,008,521 $6,069,959 $6,094,117
Population 41,149 41,379 41,457 41,174 41,174
Full Value Per Capita $140,253 $142,611 $144,943 $147,422 $148,009
Median Family Income (% of US Median) 119.0% 117.0% 113.2% 112.5% 112.5%
Finances
Operating Revenue ($000) $170,306 $171,177 $182,286 $190,344 $203,128
Fund Balance ($000) $28,108 $34,351 $40,528 $52,627 $76,362
Cash Balance ($000) $43,571 $49,327 $55,978 $67,271 $85,290
Fund Balance as a % of Revenues 16.5% 20.1% 22.2% 27.6% 37.6%
Cash Balance as a % of Revenues 25.6% 28.8% 30.7% 35.3% 42.0%
Debt/Pensions
Net Direct Debt ($000) $76,230 $83,867 $80,713 $98,142 $97,218
3-Year Average of Moody's ANPL ($000) $272,791 $328,567 $251,874 $175,095 $171,423
Net Direct Debt / Full Value (%) 1.4% 1.5% 1.4% 1.6% 1.6%
Net Direct Debt / Operating Revenues (x) 0.4x 0.5x 0.4x 0.5x 0.5x
Moody's - ANPL (3-yr average) to Full Value (%) 4.9% 5.7% 4.3% 4.2% 2.8%
Moody's - ANPL (3-yr average) to Revenues (x) 1.6x 1.9x 1.4x 1.3x 0.8x

Sources: US Census Bureau, Manassas (City of) VA’s financial statements and Moody’s Investors Service

Profile
The city of Manassas is an independent city, located in northern Virginia, approximately 30 miles southwest of Washington, DC. The
city encompasses a land area of 10 square miles, and has a population of 41,174.

Detailed credit considerations
Economy and tax base: sizable tax base poised for significant future growth
The City of Manassas will continue to benefit from convenient access to employment opportunities due to its location in northern
Virginia (GO rated Aaa stable) and close proximity to the nation’s capital. The city is located approximately 30 miles southwest of
Washington, D.C. The local economy is stable as economic development and diversification efforts continue. The city benefits from the
presence of health care, professional services, and manufacturing. Micron Technology, Inc.(Baa3 stable), a memory chip manufacturer is
the city's largest employer with over 1,600 employees and comprising 1.9% of the tax base. Micron is currently expanding operations in
the city with plans to invest a total of $3 billion and create 1,100 new jobs at its facility in the city. At the end of fiscal 2020, Micron has
already invested $1 billion in construction of its phase 1 facility and created over 200 high wage jobs.

The 2020 total full value is sizeable compared to similarly-rated entities at $6.09 billion, and has grown by a compound annual rate
of 1.1% for the past five years. Moderate growth is expected to continue going forward given ongoing commercial and residential
development, in addition to the Micron expansion.

Resident wealth levels are slightly above-average, with the median family income at 112.5% of the US median. The city's April 2021
unemployment rate of 3.9% is low and remains below both the Commonwealth 4.7% and the US 6.1%.

Financial operations and reserves: improving financial position continues
The city’s financial position is expected to remain healthy going forward given a strong commitment to conservative management
practices including comprehensive financial policies, regular budget monitoring and long range financial planning. Fiscal 2020 ended

This publication does not announce a credit rating action. For any credit ratings referenced in this publication, please see the ratings tab on the issuer/entity page on
www.moodys.com for the most updated credit rating action information and rating history.
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with a substantial general fund operating surplus of $15 million, the sixth consecutive year of operating surpluses, largely driven by
favorable performance of the city's largest revenue source, property taxes (61% of revenues) and controlled expenditure growth. The
ending operating surplus increased the fiscal 2020 total general fund balance to 40.5% from 31.7% in fiscal 2019.

Officials estimate that fiscal 2021 will end better than budgeted projections. Year to date revenues are expected to exceed budget by
$3-$4 million or roughly 4%, while expenditures are currently running $2-$3 million below budget (roughly 3%). The budget includes
a $3 million reserve to mitigate coronavirus pandemic; however, officials do not anticipate using the reserved amount as the impacts of
the pandemic have been minimal on the city.

The fiscal 2022 budget reflects a 5% increase in expenses over fiscal 2021 and is structurally balanced with no property tax increases.
The city’s ability to maintain a sufficient level of financial flexibility is a key consideration in the rating and is reflected in the city's
formal fund balance policy to maintain unassigned fund balance at a level no less than 15% of general fund revenues.

Liquidity
Operating Fund net cash at the end of fiscal 2020 was $85.3 million, or a healthy 42.7% of operating revenues.

Debt and pensions: slightly elevated debt and pension burdens
The city’s has a slightly elevated net direct debt burden of 1.6% of full value though it is expected to remain manageable despite plans
to issue debt over the next few years. The debt burden increased to 2.3% when including approximately $45.2 million of GO debt
supported by revenue from essential city utilities, including water, sewer, stormwater, electric, and airport utilities. Because Virginia
localities are responsible for school operations, including capital borrowing, their median direct debt burdens are generally higher than
national medians. The city established a debt service fund in fiscal 2016 providing additional financial flexibility to offset its elevated
debt burden.

The fiscal 2022 governmental activities five-year capital improvement plan (CIP) totals $94.9 million and will primarily fund school
projects (81%). The CIP calls for additional borrowing of approximately $59.9 million.

Legal security
The city's outstanding general obligation bonds are secured by the city's unlimited tax pledge.

Debt structure
All of the city's debt is fixed rate, and amortization of debt is slightly below average at just under 65.5% retired in 10 years, inclusive of
the 2021 bonds.

Debt-related derivatives
The city is not a party to any derivative agreements.

Pensions and OPEB
The city and the school board participate in the Virginia Retirement System, an agent and cost-sharing multi-employer defined benefit
pension plan administered by the Commonwealth of Virginia. The city's combined three-year average adjusted net pension liability
(ANPL), under Moody's methodology for adjusting reported pension data, is just over $171.4 million, or 2.8 times operating revenues,
which is slightly higher than the national medians for the Aa1 rating category.

The city provides other post-employment benefits (OPEB) to retirees, which will remain a small portion of the city's annual fixed costs
given that it is financed on a pay-go basis.

Total fixed costs (inclusive of debt service, OPEB, and pension contributions) represented a moderate 12.5% of fiscal 2020 operating
revenues.

ESG considerations
Environmental
Similar to the local government sector overall, Manassas has low exposure to environmental risks. According to data from Moody's
affiliate Four Twenty Seven, the city's total average exposure to the projected rate of change of five climate risk factors is low compared
to other cities nationwide. Of the physical climate risks Four Twenty Seven evaluates, the City of Manassas's highest exposure is to
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water stress, extreme rainfall, hurricanes, and sea level rise. This exposure is mitigated by several factors, including management's
maintenance of strong reserves, and the state and federal governments' history of providing diaster relief to local governments
following a major weather event.

Social
Social issues, which include demographics, labor force, and income metrics, are material to the city's credit quality and are incorporated
by way of full value per capita and median family income. While social issues do not currently pose a credit risk, we will continue to
monitor a variety of factors such as demographics, income levels, population trends and employment levels, as these remain important
key credit metrics.

We regard the coronavirus outbreak as a social risk under our ESG framework, given the substantial implications for public health and
safety. The city is not susceptible to immediate material credit risks related to coronavirus. The longer-term impact will depend on both
the severity and duration of the crisis. The situation surrounding coronavirus is rapidly evolving. If our view of the credit quality of the
city changes, we will update the rating and/or outlook at that time.

Governance
Formal fiscal and debt policies help bolster the city's solid financial operations. The current fund balance policy requires the city to
maintain the unassigned General Fund balance of no less than 15% of General Fund operating revenues. Additionally, the city is
operating within adopted debt policies, including restricting net direct debt to a maximum of 3% of assessed value, restricting debt
service to a maximum of 15% of total governmental expenditures, and maintaining a payout of outstanding tax-supported debt
principal at no less than 50% repaid in 10 years.

Virginia Cities have an institutional framework score 1 of "Aaa," which is very strong. Property taxes, the primary revenue source,
are highly stable and predictable. Cities have strong revenue-raising ability as there are no caps on property tax rates. Operating
expenditures for cities tend to be highly stable and predictable and cities have a strong ability to reduce them given a limited
presence of unions and moderate fixed costs, which are driven by debt service and pension costs and are generally less than 25% of
expenditures.

4          8 June 2021 Manassas (City of) VA: Update to credit analysis

This document has been prepared for the use of Zach Lucanie and is protected by law. It may not be copied, transferred or disseminated unless
authorized under a contract with Moody's or otherwise authorized in writing by Moody's.



MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE U.S. PUBLIC FINANCE

Rating methodology and scorecard factors
The US Local Government General Obligation Debt methodology includes a scorecard, a tool providing a composite score of a local
government’s credit profile based on the weighted factors we consider most important, universal and measurable, as well as possible
notching factors dependent on individual credit strengths and weaknesses. Its purpose is not to determine the final rating, but rather to
provide a standard platform from which to analyze and compare local government credits.

Exhibit 2

Manassas (City of) VA

Rating Factors Measure Score
Economy/Tax Base (30%)[1]
Tax Base Size: Full Value (in 000s) $6,094,117 Aa
Full Value Per Capita $148,009 Aa
Median Family Income (% of US Median) 112.5% Aa
Finances (30%)
Fund Balance as a % of Revenues 37.6% Aaa
5-Year Dollar Change in Fund Balance as % of Revenues 25.4% Aaa
Cash Balance as a % of Revenues 42.0% Aaa
5-Year Dollar Change in Cash Balance as % of Revenues 21.5% Aaa
Management (20%)
Institutional Framework Aaa Aaa
Operating History: 5-Year Average of Operating Revenues / Operating Expenditures 1.1x Aa
Debt and Pensions (20%)
Net Direct Debt / Full Value (%) 1.6% Aa
Net Direct Debt / Operating Revenues (x) 0.5x Aa
3-Year Average of Moody's Adjusted Net Pension Liability / Full Value (%) 2.8% A
3-Year Average of Moody's Adjusted Net Pension Liability / Operating Revenues (x) 0.8x A

Scorecard-Indicated Outcome Aa1
Assigned Rating Aa1

[1] Economy measures are based on data from the most recent year available.
[2] Notching Factors are specifically defined in the US Local Government General Obligation Debt methodology.
[3] Standardized adjustments are outlined in the GO Methodology Scorecard Inputs publication.
Sources: US Census Bureau, {OrgName}’s financial statements and Moody’s Investors Service

Endnotes
1 The institutional framework score assesses a municipality’s legal ability to match revenues with expenditures based on its constitutionally and legislatively

conferred powers and responsibilities. See US Local Government General Obligation Debt (July 2020) methodology report for more details.
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